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From the Pres ident (November-December ) 

Your Executive Committee and its Sub-Committees have been very 
busy. TJ;lo Graves Commit tee arc at l ast permitted (by the 
Heritaee Council) to proceed with pl ans for pl acing pl aques 
on First Fl eeter graves i n St Matthews , Windsor, eraveyard. 
The So.£.igl Committee are e~~tromel y busy at this time of the 
year oreani sing Australia Day cel ebrations; their thanks are 
your s upport of the var i ous functions (details else~her e ). I 
do ma:ce a strong plea to as many members as possible to attend 
the Flag Rais ing Ceremony ( i n costume) . As ive advocate this 
day beinG celebrated on the actual date , 26th January, i rre­
spective of the day of the week , it will be an outward show 
of our s incerity. Pl ease arranee your parties and make your . 
bookines fo r the Dinner on 30th January -- there i s so inuch 
behind- the- s cenes work involved in thi s function , and early 
bookin3s do help the Committee. 

I n this Ne,rnl etter I l aunch a competition for member s with 
the aim of boosting our Bicentenary f unds . A handsome book 
prize will be awarded to the member who collects the most 
copper coins (1c and 2c pieces) between now and mid- November 
1982, So obtain a l aree container and start throwine your 
odd coins in, it' s amazing how they mount up. We f eel this 
allows members throughout the Commonwealth to become 
"involved" and play thei r part . We also suggest to 
individual members they arrange small functions , i.e. , 
pool parties , barbecues , house par ties , raff l es , etc., among 
their friends , no matter hol1 small, every littl e helps . I f 
you -so wi ch, I or other committee members or both will 
endeavour to attend . 

Members may not realise the arduous job it i s to edit, print, 
collate ana post this Nov,sl etter . But for the dedicated 
group who do t his thei r day i s made when their mos t senior 
helper , Mrs Lola Wilki nson, arrives . Lola i s 86 and we 
hava to vrork ve_ry hard to k eep up with her ! I think the 
·reatest compliment we can pay her i ::i to say she i s a real 
1dy -- s omething which, sadly , i s very r ar e these days . The 
ws l cttor i-,orkers pay tribute to Lola Wilkins on and say a 
,rtfcl t "Thank You." 

we been busy thi s pas t month with speaking engagements . · I 
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addressed the Inner Wheel (Uity Branch), Blacktown Rotary, 
Chester Hill Rotary and within 24 hours De La Salle College 
Bankstown Luncheon, Myalla Toastmistress' First Fleet Dinner 
at Mortdale and Yaeoona VieH Club ' f3 :::1st Bi rthd3.y Luncheon. 

As this is the .last Newsl etter for 1981, I take this opportunity 
to thank all workers for their ready help and co-operation i n 
the past year and look forward to further happy times nGxt year . 

To all Members and their families I extend , on behalf of the 
Executive and myself, sincere c,ood wishes for a happy and 
peaceful Ch1'istmas and hope the :New Year Will brine you 
health , happiness and the desires of your own heart . 

Beryl Lewis. 

Membersliiu Report -- December 1981 

We extend- a very warm welcome to the following new Member s : 

. NA.1:1fil 

Mrs Betty F . CARLI SLE 
Mr Sydney V. Clifford 

Mrs Hel en H. DRAPER 
Mr - DRAPER 

Mr Richard H. FAYLE 

Mrs Barbara M. gAPPS 
Mi ss Robyn D. HIGHFIELD 

Miss Daisy HUNTER 

Mi ss Nat asha :r,: . JOHNSON 
Mrs Patricia M. MEENAN 

Mrs Norma R~ Millard 
Mrs Barbara E. PHILLIPS 

Mrs Suzanne PHILLIPS 
Miss Belinda J . QUINN 

Mr Dou,3las B. WEBSTER 
Mrs Mc:1rgo:::rgt I. Fil.SK 
Miss Helen N. PASK 

SUBURB/TOWN 

Kogarah 
Umi na 

Tumut 
II 

Toronto ( NS\'/) 

Blacktown 
Canl ey Hei :3hts 

ANCESTOR(S ) 

Thomas Arndell Full 
M. Everi ngham 
+ O. Cavanaugh 
N. Darnell . Full 
William Tunks Full 

Assoc/ 
Spouse 

A. Rope - E. 
Pulley Full 
Thomas Arndell Full 
O. Cavanough -
M. Darn9ll + 
John Cross Full 

Hunterston, Vic. N. Lucas - O. 
GascoiGne Full 

Moiong Wi lliam Roberts Junior 
Albuquerque, U. S.A. rfatthew 

Everin0ham Full 
Yagoona Joseph Wright Full 
Valentine (NSW ) E. Garth - S. 

Garth Full 
Qucanbeyan. _ J ames Squire Full 
Erina Heiehts .. M. Eve:tineham + 

Hackett, A. C. T. 
Eastwood 

II 

O. Cavanough -
M. Darnell 
James Squire 
James Ruse 

II 

Full 
Full 
Full 

II 

Addit iona l }'irst Fleeter Ancestors: The followine Members 
have appl ied for and been credited i n t he Membership Re13ister 
with additiona1 ·ancestors: 
Maria Havnes added to William Nash for· Betty Jackson, Nola Avis , 
Raymond George,. Carolyn Smith, Alan Jones , Noel Avis , Peter 
Avis, Theresa Avj_s, Patricia Avi s, Yvonne Avis, Catherine Avi s , 
David Avis and 1'-far garet Avis . 

Edward :ri:iles addAd to Robert Forrester al:ld: Ann Forbes for 
Mrs Ilma Medlyn. , 
Jane Lan0l e~ added to Thomas Chipp for Mr Thomas SilkA Apology , 
Mr Silk, for tho omission ih November 1980 and for showing 
Thomas Chipp on 11 Sirius 11 instead of "Friendshi p". 

Membership Commit-tee. 

·-1 
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Note~ From the Library 

One author whose work i s provinn to be of ereat ass i s tance for 
f amily hi storians i s Professor ~ryan Gardevi a . Unfor tunately 
most of ni s work can only be found in medical journal ~, a lthough 
one articl e , "Socio-medical factors in the evoluti on of the 
first settlement at Sydney Cove 1788-1 803", did appear i n the 
Journal of the Royal Australian Historical Society (1975) Vol. 
56 paee 1 and i s held in tho Fellowshi p ' s Librar y . 
More recently he has published "Tear s Often Shed" (Pereamon 
Press , Sydney, 1977), being a study of child health and welfare 
in Aus t ralia from 1788 to about 1920. In parti cul ar it · 
examines the early years of the Col ony and l ooks at when and 
how often children were born, their illnesses and environments 
in which they cr ew and the causes of early deaths . 

A number of - case-studies are Bi ven and from these the i ndivi dual 
examples of child dea ths and the l i ke are drawn. He claims , 
for instance, that i n the early years no child was born to a 
woman over the age - of 44 . Hmvever, the Tunks family l ays 
cl a im to one 45- year-old mother -- do other First Fleet 
f amilies have s i milar exampl es? 
I n his chapter on early famil y life he i ncludes bri ef s tories 
on such Fir s t Fl eet families as those of Armsworth, Maeee , 
Bellamy, ?.rior , Arscott, Kable, Herber t , McDonald and Snal eham. 
Unfortunatel y not all of the details (e . G., i n respect of 
Mar y Phillips ) are correc t . Yet this reservation does little 
to mar the i mportance of the work as a whole. 
While the book i s not presently i n the Fellowship Library, 
member s could obtain a copy by means of Inter- Libr ary loans 
arran~ed throuBh the local libr ar y . 
The Fellownhip's Library i s hold i n our Offices and is avail able 
for use by members durine office hours . No books are available 
for loan . 

Chri stmas and New Year Holidays 

The Fellowship' s Office will be closed after Friday 
18th De cember 1981 and will be r eopened on Tuesday, 
5th January 1982. 

Members Eli;%i ble For Additional F .F. Ancestor.§.. Not Included rn the "M"ci:n"bers fi1.p7re'g:is-ter-

Re f crr i n0 t o t he article publ i shed in t he October Newsl etter, 
we have a l ready had a nwnber of members appl yi ng to have 
addi t ionnl F.F. nnces tors' names entered i n the Membership 
Register. When these have been processed the names ar e bei ng 
published in the Ne.-1s l etter . 
The mat ter of having the additional F.F. name or names enter ed 
on the member ' s Membership Cert i f icate has been i nvesti eated 
by the E;cecutive Cammi ttee and i t has been -found that, in 
accordance wi th Rule 9 of t he Conotituti on and Rules of the 
F . F.F. -
Membership Certi f icate : A Certifica te of Membership in such 
form as the Exe c_utive Committee may deter mi ne and signed by the 
President shall be Bi ven to each member wi thin a r easonable­
time of election. 
An earl y Executive Committee determined that only t he member's 
r e6i sterod number and nari1e . shoul d a ppear on the Certif icate . 

At some indeterminabl e date the procedure of i ncludinB the F.F. 
ances tor name or names was i ntr oduced wi thout the sanction of 
the Executive Commi ttee and has continued until the ·present. At 
the latest Exec u-l;; i ve Commi ttee meeting it was decided unanimously 

j 
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that the oricinal determi nation (member ' s nwnber and name 
only) i s to be reverted to for future members . 

November Lectur~ 

The speaker for the· November Lecture was Mrs Beatrice Bradley, 
First Fleeter from Armidale, New South Wales , the title of the 
l ecture, "Brief' History of the Milford Family and an Account of 
the Diary written by Dr Frederick Milford" . Mrs Bradley's 
grandfather , Dr Frederick Milford, was the writer of the 
diary , which was found in an i ncinerator at the house of his 
fourth son, Alfred, at Manly durin.g a clean-up after his 
death in 1968. 

"My father ", said Mrs Bradley , "was the executor of Alfred ' s 
estate , and it was he who rescued the diary from the f l ames . 
My father was an exponent of early Australian history , and had 
i nvestiga ted extensively both his own Australian f orebears and 
his wife ' s, too . Later he suffered a d~vastatin6 s troke and 
was unable to read or speak, and so mucy,-· of the famil y ' s 
history was thereby l ost . / · 
"I t was onl y on rendi ng the diary that vrn became aware of the 
Milford connection with the New England area and their . ownership 
of Aberbal die station." Frederick Milford was the third son of 
Samuel Frederick , who was born at Heavj,.tree , Exeter, in 1797. 
Samuel matricul ated at St John ' s Colleee , Cambridee , where he 
took t he de:3ree of M.A. I n 1822 he was called t o the Bar 
at Lincoln' s I nn, and later a t Bristol he was appointed Judge 
of the Diocesan Eccles i astical Court. In 1825 he married 
Eliza Butler , a devout Catholic. 

ln the winter of 1840- 41 Samuel s uffered from chest · troubl es 
and his physician advised him to l eave Enel and for a warmer • 
climate , so he was induced to seek an appoint ment in Australia 
on the r ecoI!lmendati on of his cous in, Sir Willian Webb Follet , 
who was a t the t i me Attorney-General. He re ceived the 
appointment of Master .i n Equi ty in New South Wales . Wi th hi s 
wife and six children , at the aee of 45 , he l eft Engl and in 
September 1842 on the barque "Hamlet" and arrived on New Year ' s 
Day 1843 . La ter he was als o appointed Chi ef Cormni ssioner ·of 
Ins olvent Estates e 

This was the period of serious droueht and del'I'aesion (1842- 44) . 
So many original propertiea changed hands during this t ime . 
Banks f ailed and peopl e were r ui ned . 

We l earn from the "Wi nds or Express and Richmond Adver t i ser" 
March 1st , 1843, that the countr y I s f irst elect ions a·t Windsor 
were keenly and violent ly contested between Will iam Bowman and 
Robert Fitzcerald . The l atter lost by one vote due , it was 
hi nted , .to the fact that his father Richard had come out in 
1791 as an I rish political convict • . Later Robert became one 
of the l arees t l andowners i n Now South Wal es ( sou1c of hi s 
properties were : Dabee, Tongy, Yarraman, Midki n , Bungendore 
and esta tes in Winds or and Ri chmond), eoing on to bccor.ie a 
member of the Leei s l ative Com1cil in 1849. 

No one ··coul d have predicted at t hat t i me that Robert ' s eldest 
daughtor , Adelaide , woulu: become- the wi fe of Samuel' s - son 
Frederick. Frederick Milf ord studied mcdj_cine with the 
followi nc deerees: MRCS (Edi r:.bur.o,h) , Licenti;;:te i n 1'Ii d\1ifery, 
RCS and MD from the University of Heidelbcr c . He became the 
first l ecturer and examiner in surr3ery at Sydney University , 
and for years senior sur0con at St Vincent' s and Prince Alf:red 
Hos pit als . 
This . is .h.i~_:i...Q.U. It was written i n a hard- cover exercise 
book, price one shilling . The Di ary bec,ins with the headi ng 
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Chapter 13, and it consist s of 43 hand-written pages . We can 
only assume that previous volumeG had been burnt. The Diary 
was written in retrospect about 1901, a year before his death 
at 68. · His father died at the same age . · · 

He recalls swimming across Woolloomooloo Bay, and recollects 
saili ng and rowinB around Sydney Harbour with his brothers, 
fr iends and sometimes with novice priests . He mentions 
sailine to Vaucluse to stay with Mr William Wentworth. In 
Chapter 14 he relates how hi s father purchased a sheep and 
cattle station called Aberbaldie on the InGlcbar River. 

Aberbaldie was situated on the Dividing Rance of the Coiony 
about 12 miles from Walcha • . The soil was rich quartz; basalt and 
flint abounded, with ironbarks, cherry trees and ferns . He 
describes the house which his father had built of weatherboard, . 
and he gives a brilliant de s cription of their trek to Aberbaldie. 

They travelled from Sydney to Newcastle by the old "City of 
Pembroke", which went aground on their arrival a t Newcastle . ·· 
After a three-day del ay they proceeded to i'.for peth, the party 
consistin:3 of :Mr Wilson, the manaeer- to·.:_be of the station, his 
pregnant wi:fe , who was a daughter of Dr Thompson, the military. 
medical officer of the Colony, their bnby, a 12-month-old son, 
and his nurce, all i n a trap with two horses while Fredc:rick 
followed on his own hors e. Durine; the trek to Patrick's· ·p1:ai ns, 
Frederick Ward, a lad of 12, engaged as a useful hand, pointed 
out all the places of i nterest . Frederick Ward l ater became 
the famous Thunderbolt, and this diary i s thus a link in 
Au8tralia 1 s history . Historians d~dn ' t know Thunderbolt was 
associated with the Ne,1 Enr,land area prior to his escape from 
Cockatoo Island. The Diary adds a line or two to Ward' s 
history. · 

They travelled 30 miles to Muswellbrooli: and stayed at Segenhoe, 
the home of Jamieson and· McKenzie, and the srca test hospitality 
was shmm them. It mus t have been, as the party stayed six 
weeks, with rides to Scone and many dances . When they finally 
departed from SeGenhoc the 12-hand horse Lofty was harnessed to 
tho trap, the bagp.;aze loaded and whil e the adieu..~ were being· sa:ii.d 
Lof t y ' s blinkers were removed. Alas , Lol'ty took one look a t the 
vehicle behind and bolted, the wheel flew off and the trap 
appeared likely to disinte:g1·a t e. The men rescued the frightened 
animal and the- stay ,,.,as extended another week ,-1hile the trap 
was repaired . 
There were so many fascinatin3 s tories from the Diary Beatrice · · 
read out , and I end my report with the final paragraph i n the 
lecture : 

"For Frederick it was s oon back to Sydney and medical studies t 
f ar away fror,1 the crc:ick of the s toclrnhip, the cri mson oaths of 
the bullocky and the clatter of horses ' hooves as they ealloped 
after cattle in the wild New En3land Rances". 

Thank you, Beatrice, for· your most i n teres tine; talk, and, as Mrs 
Lewi s sai d , "What a treasure trove of history i s contained in tbe 
paBeS of that one small boo1':; and how we should keep l etter s 
and family diaries -- our link with the past" . 

Sally Kalina. 

Ce le b_r_~t ions f <ll:...fillS t r s =~c!Y....1.5@2 

Tuesda_,Y 26th Jan. Members arc invited to the Flag Raising 
in Ma cquari e Place . Thos e i n cos tume arc to arrive as a "forme}d 
body" at 11.42 am (cereoony at 12 noon) to be seated in officiall 
enclosure . We 14ill depart the Fellowshi p office at 11 • 30 am 
sharp. The off ice will ·be open f rom. 10 am f or those wishine 



to chanee i nt~ cos t w-:i.e. 
i mpress ive ceremon~. 

Do come alone this i s a most 

Saturday 30th Jan. Cel ebration Dinner a t the Wentworth Hotel, 
Sydney, at 7 pm for 7 . 30 pm. Ti ckets ~20 ea ch. DrGos , Black 
Tie or Lounee Suits . Our Guest of Honour this year will be 
Sir John.Mason, Hit:;h Commissioner for Britain. Numbers are 
stri ctl y limited, so orr:anise a table and _book by sendi ng 
remittance and stamped addressed envelope to: Mi ss Alice 
Clarke, P.O. Box 328 , Lane Cove 2066 . 

Sunday 31st,_i@.n. EJ~hibiti on at Tho Rocks , I f r.iembcrs have 
copies of their Family Tree, would they please lend it for the 
Exhibitiqn? Any member:::.: able to help on that day (on a roster 
basis) will oe mos t welcome . Further inf ormat ion from Mrs Mary 
Bailey (43 4075), Mrs Naid.a Jackson ( 982 8014) or Mr s Mary Hope 
eaten (407 1042) . 

Mondny 1st Februar;z . Presentat ion of :Memorial (Address of 
t"oyalty ) to Hi s Excellency the Governor of New South Wales at 
Goverm,cnt Hous e at 9. 30 am. Assemble outside the main eates 
(in cor; tm:ie, i f poosi ble) at 9. 15 aG. Children are welcome if 
accompanied by an adult, so make this a family occasion. 

~h Anni~,J'..§.?.rv of Fi_r_sj; . Chris t i an Se~e i n Au.strali~ 
The 194 th Annivcrsa:r·y of the first Christian Service held in 
Australia i s to be commemorated by a ·Filc;r i mage to St Philip ' s 
Church, Church Hill, York Street , Sydney , on Sunday 7th Fe-bruary, 
1982 , at 3 pmn ' . 

Rev. David G. Davis , of the Church of St Philip, has- extended a 
cordial invitation to the President and Mombors of the Fellowship 
to attend this special Service& 

Comemoratin,'s, Some Tasr.1anian His tor_~ Even..t,g 

I n 1982 Australia Post will be commemoratine a number of historic 
events in Tasmania . 
On Jan. 20 , 1982 , a new pictorial f irst- day- of-iss ue postmarlcer 
will be released at Sorell, i n South- Eastern Tasmania . It will 
depict Colonel William Sorell, who was Lieutenant-Governor of 
Van Diemen ' s Land from 1817 to 1824 and in vrhe>oe honour Sorell was 
named by Governor Lachlan Nacquarie on June 20 , 1821-. As the 
pos tmarker can only be us ed i n conjunct ion with new s·i;amp issues 
on their first day of iss ue , the release date has been chosen 
to coincide with the Australiu ~ay 1982 s tam~)• 

It is perhaps appropriate that Lieut. - Governor Sorell shoul d be 
honoured, for, a s a r Gr:ult of his adninis·::r ntive ability , the 
groundwork was done which l ed to the procl amat ion in 1832 of 
Government postal services by ·his successor , Gcor 3e Arthur . The 
150th anniversary of the es~,:iblishment of the Government postal 
ne twork will be cor.unemora ted on June 1, 1982, but details of the 
form this will t ake have not yet been finalised. · 
The third Tasmanian his torical event to be commer1orated i s the 
50th ann.iversnry of the f irst airt1ail ,:;ervice to Fli nders I sland. 
Thi s fli~ht was made b:v- t ho aeropl ane 11:Mi ss Flinders " , which i s 
depicted on the Evandale fir s ·~- day-of - i suue postmarker . I t i s 
hoped to arran~e a opcci al postmarl~cr or cachet for this occasion. 
Al so of i nterest is that Australia Post will raleacej -Austr alia­
wide, a speciJ.l set :>f stamps depicting Hi storic Post Of.fices in 
Australia. Thi s r elease ·Hill be on Aucust 4, 1982. · · 

An order form for the Austr::dia Day 1 902 First Day Covers , 
cancelled with the new Sorell pictorial postmarker, i s a vai -lable 
at the office·. Or contact direct Mr R. J . Maher, Postmaster, .. 
Post Office , _Gordon Street, Sorell, TasManie 7172. 

.,.....,_,_ 
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F.F. Anccotors With r/fo:;;t F.I<:.F . rfomber Dc ocend'-'nts 

Ao a t t he end of October 1981 t he F . F . F. Mombcrohip Resi oter 
listed 1' 931 names , ·of which 1878 h.Jvo been reco '.,;ni sed as 
ecnuinc F . F . deocendant s; 53 of thoce who j oi ned near the 
boci ru1i n5 of the Fcllowohi p l ot er hnd t heir membership 
r coci ndod bcc~usc rese□rch showed th□t their anceator c were 
not in f act Firo t Fl ecter o . 
Of the 1878 , t he Mntthcw Evcri ncham f nmily h::rn t he l ar t3est 
membor ohi p at 201, followed clooely by the John· Small family 
with 200 . Next come the Henry Ka blo f8mil y wi th 180 and 
the William Nash fo.mily with 143 . 

Next i n line , well bel ow the fir s t f our f amilieo but just 
r e centl y paosi nc tho century m'..l r k , i c tho William Tunks f amily 
with 11 2. Then , i n ordcr 1 come the Mer ediths ( 92 ), the 
Rope/Pulleys (75J, tho N. Lucos/Gnscoi2nes (76), the 
BrouGhtons ( 68) , · tho Arndclls ( 66) and the Squire f amily ( 53 ). 
The Tunks f amily hnvinG jus t rea ched t he century in F.F.F. 
membershi p , it secmo oppropri ~i t c to r ecord sor.iethi n6 of their 
hi ctor y and nncestor/F . F.F.-member rel o. t ionshipo. 
The Tunks Fjlmi.1,y. First , a tribute to the i a te Frodericl..: 
H. W. D::mi cll, n f ounder- member (No . 2 on the Member shi p 
Ree,i s t er, second only to the f irot Pres ident , Mr John K. 
Lavett) and a Vice- Preoi dent fr om t he beGi nni ne for sever al 
years until his de0th i n Februory 1973 . 

Mr Dani ell was a son of Her bert Dnnie:11 nnd Lottie Loui se 
Whi te, the oldest child of Elizabeth J ane Tunks (1 846-1 917) 
and Frederick White ; he was , t her efore , a fir s t cousi n of 
Mio□ Hazel Lieba u and Mrc N::.i dn Joclrnon, da uGhtor s of Lott i e 
Louise ' s youncer s i cter Loura and both member s of the 
Member ship Commi ttee of tho Fel lowshi p. 
Eliznbeth J ane Tunks ,ms the ei c:hth ( t hird dnu~hter) of the 
nine children born to John Tunks (1795- 1848) and his second 
wife , Phoebe Mobbs (nee Tomlins on: 1809- 1888) . John Tunko 
hnd f irs t married Esther Arndell (1795?-1 828), who bore him 
s i z ·chil dren and who di ed in 1828 in her ear l y thirties . 
Phoebe had previ oucly been mnrried to John 1'1obbs , who al s o 
di ed i n 1828 , ciced only 26 , l e~w inG Phoebe with t wo small 
children ( John, s.eed 2 , 3nd S::irc.th , aC,ed 6 months) ; she m3rried 
John Tunks in Aue ust 1830 :-:- nd over the next 18 years bore nine 
of hi s chilo.ren and raiood theoe to.~ether with the t wo Hobbs 
children and Es ther' s s urvj_vi ne five children ~ Thi s l a r ec 
family lived fir stly 3t John Tunko 1 3 i nn t he "Shamrock , Rose 
& Thistle " in Church Street, P,!rr.:una tta , and. l a ter a t "Norfolk 
House" in North Por r nmc.tta (n .,:imed after Norfolk I cl and, in 
honour of John I s f .::i thor -- Willinm Tunlrs , m~ir i ne pri vnte on 
"Si rius" -- c:md his mother -- S:cr ch Lyons , convict on "Lo dy 
Juliana" of the Second Fleet 1790 -- who me t and were marri ed? 
on NorfoD..: I s l and) . 
John Tunks , the second child/f irs t son of WilliQm ond Sa~ah, 
was born in 1795 , t wo year s nfte r his purents hAd retur ned to 
New South Wal e s and while William was n s oldier in the New South 
Wai es Corps, which he h:1d joined on hi s di ucho.r ee from the 
Mari nes o.nd hi s return froH :Norf olk I s l and . John ' s s i s -ter Ann 
( 13.ter to mnrry John Andrews ) was born on Norfolk I s l ond ;:1bout 
1792 • . · A youncer brot her , Ch3rlcs 1 was born 1bout 1801 or 1802· 
when William was. f 2r mine on hi s 25- ocr e t3rant ( 1796 ) on -the 
Hawkesbury Ri ver j u.st north of Windsor . Ann , John and Chnrles 
e r ew up on this small f 3.rm and on the l ar ger e r ant of 140 a cres 
on the Nepcen Ri ver obtai ned l 3ter . 
John Andrews, who had arrived ns· a convict on "Gl atton" :!i.n 1803, 



Tunks Family (Continued 1 

was farminc in the Evan dist:l'.'ict and in March 18013 he married . . -. 
Ann Tunks , then aecd ·16 years. He obtained a land lsrant near 
that of William 'J:unks on the NGDean River in 1812 and by 1820 
he was a successful farmer nnd vias employine hiG younc brother­
in-law , Charles, on the farm. 

Ann and John Andrews raised 10 children, and descendants of 
some of these are members of the F.F.F.. In 1822 John Andrews 
received a further grant of 50 acres at West Bargo, in the 
Camden district; Charles Tunks was cranted 60 acres in the same 
area. There is no record of Charles havine taken up this land; 
nor, indeed, has there cmerGed any reference to his presence 
anywhere or activities since tha't time. 

William and Sarah's days as settlers were numbered when, in 
1 806, a disastrous flood ( rise of 48 feet) in the river . 
completely destroyed their crops, livestock and property, and 
Sarah lost the child she was carrying; -soon they cave up the 
strueGle, · leased and finaJ.1y sold the farm in 1812 and he 
returned· :fo.• his t rade of gimlet-makine f irstly in Parramatta 
and later in Sydney town . William died in Aucust 1821, seed 
67 (St Philip's)-and Sarah i n July 1837 aced 74 (St John's, 
Parramatta). Thus ended the rather eventful and .. somewhat 
trae;ic lives of a soldier turned farmer · and a convict girl 
from London _sentenced to transportation for stealinc a piece 
of s ilk for makj_nc; handkc:cchiefs. No thine has yet been found 
regardine the ~ntecedcnts of these two pioneers of Australia. 

William's son -,·onn 'il2.!-:i the, nain pro.3oni tor of the Tunks family 
in Australia. · HG became a very prominent and popular ci i;izcn 
of Parramatta and its environs -- a publican, farmer, orchardist, 
tseneral businessman, sportsman -- owninG and developine land as 
far afield as '.::as·tle Hj.11 and on Tunks Creek (near present-day 
Dura l). Ho W \ S rccoenised as a good family man , and when ho 
died in 1848, a ged 53 9 he ~eft Phoebe and his children 
comfortably off. Phoebe married John McRoberts in 1855 (only · 
one child of this marriace, a son who died i n infancy) and she 
died in 1888, a eed 79 yea1,s , and was buried at St J oh..'1 1 s . 

John Tunks's fi.rst-born (by" Esther Arndell), William (1815-83), 
become the· most prominent and colourful of Willi.::im and Sz,.rah I s 
gr andchildren. Ifo sto.rted his \Wrkinc; life as an c:ipprcnticed 
carpenter and joiner to Mr James Byrnes of Pa rrc,matta. After 
marrying the w:.dow of a pubJ.7.can ( John McKone, who had con­
ducted an inn, the 11 Currieris Arms,"at the corner of Bathurst 
and Castlereagh Streets , Sydney), William became a publican 
hir.iself and retainec!_ · cwnership of tha t inn throuchout his 
lifetime. : Next he became a contract or f or sup]_)lying blue 
meta l for buildine Sydney's streets; then he ob~a i ned contracts 
to eiect teleBraph lines to various outback towns , notably to 
Albury, thus helpine; to Gst2blich direct tele.3r,::.·phic contact 
between Sydney and T:Jclbourne. Ho inves ted in l.and, in 
particular e.t St Leonards and Bal:301,1lah , a s wel+ as at 
Parrama tta. He had a l oree fnmily of 10 children ( f i ve sons 
and five daur:;hte1' s - ~- but throe dau,::;;hters died :in childhood). 
His three older sons attended Mr Alfred Cane's school in 
Bathurst Street , behinri St Andrew [ s Cathedral ( ¼Jhich was then 
under constructio~1) and they appa r ently used the old ceinctory 
in Geor,:se Street as a p:.,.3ys round. 

William was a keen s·,c:rtsman, instrwnen-tal i n founding one of, 
the first cr::_cket clubs in Sydney, and he or13an:iised, partly 
f i nanced and played in the first intercolonial cricket match 
between Nm·1 South Wa l es and. ·v1ctoria, pl ayed a t the Melbourne 
Cricket Ground in 1856" 

Becoming inte r ested 2-11 politics , he was elected Liberal member . 



r 

Tunks Fam:!,Jy { Cont_inuedl 

for 'St Leonardt:i in tho Lc3i Gl ativc Assembly in 1864 and was 
re-elected for the next 10 years . He retired from State 
politics i n 1874 to devote himself to local politics, bccomi ns 
the first Mayor of St Lconards i n 1867 and holdi ng thi s 
pos ition for the next 16 years . Ho established St Leo~ards 
Park (a fountain -- l one s ince inoperative nnd ne6l ected -­
was erected there in hi s memory upon his death in 1883} al:l.d 
the supervi s ion of developments i n this park was his favourite 
occupation; S8rious injuries sustained when he fe ll.into a 
well under constructi on i n the park caused hi s death. 

I t i s not possi bl e to dcul with each and every one of John' s 
children, all of whom coul d · claim to have achieved e;ooo. and 
often prominent ci t izonship in various ways . C~..§..j'w~, 
f i rst-born of John and Phoebe, i s scl octed for special 
attbntion mai nl y because hi s descendant F . F.F. members 
outnumber those from any other of his brothers and s i sters. 

Charles· was born in 1831 at Castle Hill and spent his childhood. 
at lforfol k House, Parramatta; as a younG man he helped on the . 
family farms and orch_ards . At the age of 23 he marri ed Lucy 
Bennett, daughter of Joseph Bennett and Ann Hanlon; their son. , 
Will_i am Henry , was born on May 3, 1855 , and Lucy died some · 
s ix we$ks l ater. I t has not been est ablished where and wii;h 
whom William Henry l ived a s a child; hi s fa ther , Charl es, did . 
no~ re- marry until he W8G 12 year s old . 

As a young man, Char les ·took a prominent part in erecti ng 
telegraph lines to country towns, particul arly to Albury · (his 
older brother, .William, had t he contr3cts for these projects , 
as alr8ady m~~ti oned); l ater , i n 1870- 72 , Charles was encaged 
in the erecti on of the Overland Tolecra ph Line from Port 
Augusta (S.A.}-to.Darwi n , a di s tance of about 1800 miles . In 
1867 Charl es married Elizabeth Margo.ret Kennedy and they had 
eieht children (four eirls and four boys) . He died i n 1902 
and was bur;i,Eld- i n St John's Cenetory , Parramatta . The 
character ·of Charles Tunks was well des cribed in an obituary 
written by one- of hi s ol d friends (dubbed "An Old Townie") 
and published in a Parrar.1atta newspaper at the t i me of his 
death, thus: --

. ' . . ,. ' 

"Poor old Charl ey Tunlrn , one of the oldes t nat i ves of the 
town, has gone to his l a s t lone hom.G . He ,-,as not blessed 
much by for·t\ine , but he never real i sed i t , and was always 
expecting s omethi ng 0ood to turn up. Unfortunately i t 
never did. · · · · · 

"When a vigorous young man he saw a deal of the country whil s t 
engaeed in l ayi ne, down the v,,,rious telegraph lines . He had a 
hand in s everal bi3 telegraph-line cont racts , notably the line 
t o Port Da rwi n and al so the line to Albury . While on these 
works he , on more than one occas ion , saw 5old du{:~ up Out of 
the pos t hol es . La t cr on he ,,rnnt out to expl oit thes e 
fields , but it was l a te in life , and , hi s health failing , ho 
came home without dis coveri ng an Eldorado. 
"He gave· some of his time to -butcherin{s, somo to f arming , some 
to jam- making, and s owo 30 years 2 5 0 he rented P~mberton GranBe 
and pl anted n, l ai0 ge a r ea wj_th arrm1root pl an t s , mi lling the . 
roots himself arid turnine out s ome good arr011root . The venture , 
however , di d not pay . He once turned his a ttention to the 
dairying indus try , conceivinP, the idea of selling the milk in 
the Sydney marke ts . This was the opening of the country milk 
trade with Sydney~ · 

"The Commi ssioner of Railways i n those days never dream-it that 
in years t o come mill-.: trains HOUld be rwming . Char l e;w was 
ahead of hi s t ime by al mos t 30 year s , accor di nB to the r a ilway 
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man, who did not think it worth while to l et the early-morninB 
train stop at Parramatta to tal-::e the milk cans on board . 'You 111 
run trains yet for milk alone,' said Charl ey , and the railway 
man smiled an incredulous s~ile, and woul d not reverse his 
decision. 
"Charley was a disciple of the sreat Australian botanist the 
l ate Rev. Dr Woolls , and f rom hi m he obtained, in their walks 
abroad, a lot of useful informa tion as r egards the properti es 
of many Australian pl ants and herbs. It was interestine to 
walk wi th ol d Charley throueh fields or bush, and listen to him 
talkine on.the properties of t his plant or that . ' See that 
little blue f lmrnr? Well, if you dig the plant up, you will 
find ' a little bulb at the root . That ' s an antidote for snake 
poison. The i guana , when he has a f i s ht with a snake and 
gets bitten-, . runs and finds one of those little plants , takes 
a chew at it, and is cured, goes back and continues the fieht.' 
"It w.ould not have surprised mo had ho started cultivating 
this plant and distillin;g anti-snake juice from it. Well, 
there are no snatcs where Churley has eone to, but we hope there 
are plenty of green fields and , if there arc , he 'll be r eal 
happy." 

Charles Tunks );las a lart.se number of descendants (46 of whom are 
F . F . F . members), who should be proud to have an ancestor who 
dedicated his life to the welfare of his fellow citizens and 

- to developing the country which his e;randparents had pioneered. 
The followinc list gi ves the numbers of F . F . F. member s from 
Ann Andrews and f rom John Tunks ' s sons and dauehters: 

Ann Andre,rn (William & Sarah I s daue;hter) • ~ ~..... 6 
William Tunks (first child of John & Esthor1 •••• 9 
Sarah ( Cowell) (4th child/2nd dau(:hter of 

John and Esther) •••••••••• 25 
Charles Tunks -( firs t child of John & Phoebe Mobbs) 

by first wife , Lucy Ann Bennett . 31 
by 2nd wi fe , Elizabeth Kennedy ••12 

James Tunks (2nd child of John & Phoebe) •••••••• 
, Georee Tunks (5th child/4th son of John & Phoebe) 

Susannah (Steel) (7th chil~/2nd dauP
8
hte~ of 

u ohn & .Ph e be J •••••••• 

46 
9 
8 

Elizabeth Jane (White) (8th child/3rd daughter 
of John & Phoebe) ••••• 8 

Total •••• • 112 

Len Chalmers . 

Coming Events 

Jan . 26: 
Jane 30: 
Jan. 31 : 

Feb. 1 : 

Feb. 7: 

Fl ac Raising Ceremony , Macquarie 
11.lmual Dinner, Wentworth Hotel. 

Exhibition, The Rocks. 

Place . (12 noon) 
( 7 pm) 

Presentation of Memorial , Government House. (9.15 am) 

Commemora tion Service for 194th anniversary of first 
Chri stian Service in Australia, St Philip ' s Church 
Hall, Church Hill. ( 3 pm) 

Feb. 17: Address re proposed wool tapestry ( see President ' s 
Report , November Newsle tter) 

Mar . 22- 28 : Heri t aGe Weck. I'ellmrnhip to run s t all at 
Observatory Hill. More details l ater . 

-I 
I 
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THE STORY OF JAMES BLOODWO!-n1-! 
. . . . ; ,'.,~_; . ' 

. JAl-.1J;S BLOODWORTH was born in 179'-and was living at Kingston-on­
~ha~es when he was committed for trial, charged with felo0y and senten­

,.~ed to srven years . transQ.ortation at· the 9uarter Ses·sions ~ 3rd October, 
~l785, When the Fitst Fleet sailed, James Bloodworth was on board the 
"Charlotte 11

• · · • ·, • . _ 

Afte.r t he Fleet dropped anchor -in Farm Cove , disembarking began 
and all p'ersonnel free and convict, were, faced with the problem of . 
erecting shelters. -· Soon, Governor Phillip's pre-fabricated· structure, 
tents .and ,local material huts dotted the banks of the Tank Stream. 
However, heavy rain in February convinced the · new settlers that more 
durable buildings were necessary. · 

•:r· There was plenty of sandstone in the vicinity and good clay was 
found two miles away at Brickfi~ld Hillp• So, with the unloading of the 

. brick presses it was obvious that a skilled brick-layei was n~cessary; 
rJamcs Bloodworth c.i3me into prominence. He was able to build kilns and 

· instruct others i'n the art of brick-making. They ha.d to dig the clay, 
pound :.t with clubs, soak it, then pug up the wet mass with trampling 
feet iri the manner of wine-makers. Bloodworth taught hi s crews how .to 
sprinkle sand over the "stock ,i (bottom of the mould) before throwing the 
wet clay into the mould, thus ensuring that the brick would not adhere 
to the WO(?d when t•irned out . Hence the n2.me wi1ich is still applied to 
bricks hand-made in this ma nn~r - sandstocks. Human teams were employed 
to draw the bricks to the Cove where the 'first building - G,overnment . · 
House ~was to be erected. Phillip selected a site on the ~ast side of 
the Tank Stream; and he commissioned the Convict, James Bloodworth to 
ere·c·:t his threc-roorr.~d temporary dwelling. Bloodworth set to -work, he 
had to draw the pl&ns, p~g out the building and supervise the c6nvict 
masons wo~king on _the foundations. Lime was obtained by burning sea­
she_lls; the .convict worr.e'n had the task of gathering the sea-shells . . 

i .. , l"""".,..J · Hea vy wfr.-::e:r rc.\in.., causo.d :1avoc t _o the kilns and bu2.J.din9; so one 
1all was _d2r,,.0l i shed and tr1e weakness diagnosed as bad mo,:tar; all ,the 

walls ·w~re streng~hAned _so the build ing ~qs able to supp~~t a second 
storey~ B,l oodworth learned from experience and worl: pr-:igre_s_s:::d slowly, 
(despite all difficulties a two-storeyed Governmertt Ho0se w~s ready for 

I 
i 

\ 

Phillip in six months . ) It is r~corded that at Christmas .17$9 Governor 
Phillip entertained the not a bles in his fine two-st orey , stone ~nd brick 
residence; a re s id0nce which cieated a ~ense bf pride and per~anence in 
the starving and stiuggling settlement.· ~he building stood until 1845; 
Arabanee the Aioorig.ine looking up at the upstairs windows asked"why some 
men wal!(ed on others' shou:i.ders. ;, 

During excavation s 
disturbed at the corner 
plate now housed i n the 
1 ~)th May, :l78G, · 

in 1899 the origi~ai founda t~on stones were 
of Bridge and Phillip Str~ets; and~ fo0~dation · 
Mitchell Library, shows the buildincj began on 

Oth1::r· buildings erected by Bloodworth soon followed; - Warehouse 
at King's Wha :rf, Soldiers' Barracks, a clock tower, windmi11· and hou$es 
f6r Rev. Rich~r~ Johnson, Surveyor-General, and Judge Advocate. A . 
plaque at 19 O'Connell St . marked the _l ocation of Bloodworth's house. 
and it was here that the Bloodworth fimily lived until 1875 when G.A. 
Lloyd acquirE~ the property. 

On arriva l of the Royal Warrant on 15th December, 1790, Phillip 
was empov1e:red· to pardon a Convict , but the emancipist was not . permitted 

\ 
to r e tuin to .England before the o=iginal sent ence had ~xpiredi The next 

. day-Bloodworth was one of three men to receive ~is f reedom but the 
. restrictic0s. !<ept him in tne Colony. -However, when rehabilitat io·n was 
·\ offered in ;7921 he declined due t o family commitment s . On his emancip­

ation Bloodworth set hi.1nself up a~ a Master Builder, - . the fir st Master 
\ Builde-r i;-1 tL;• . ',V , (.t1,1.1 s trc: lia). _ · 

i 
i 

.. I 
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On 1st September, 17~1, Phillip appointed Bloodworth Superintend­
ent-over brick-makers and bricklayers with an inc ome of £50 per annum. 
Bloodworth was a bus y man . Governor Phillip pr~lsed the pains he had 
taken to teach the art of bricklaying and his conduct was exemplary. 

During Grose's administration he was given a grant of land (50 
acres) at Petersham· (1794 ). This wa.s followed l at er by the purchase 
of 200 acres - Brush Farm - at Mars J:ield, from settlers. 

In January 1800 a syndicate including James Bloodworth, Wm. 
Broughton, ONen Cavanaugh , Francis Oakes, Simeon Lord and others, 
reque sted Gov. Hunter's permi ss ion to purchase certain goods for their 
own benefit direct from the "Minerva", the list contained the fo llowi ng 
articles:-

4 cases of glasses 13 pipes Rum. at 7/- gallon 
1 ton sugar at 1/- lb. 

19 Firkins of butter at 1/- lb. 
10 cases of beef & pork at 1/- ib. 

4 Rolls of Iri sh linen 
72 dozen pa ir s of shoes 

at 1/3 yd 
at 10/- _ ....__ 

pair 
1 ca sk of port wi ne at 7/6 gal. 

(I t - is interestihg to note that Simeon Lord seems t o have benefitted 
much better than the others for within three years he had a fine four 
storeyed dwelling). 

James Bloodworth was a much re spec ted citizen. On two occa s ions he 
gave e~idence in two imp6rtant t r i a l ~. On 21 st February 1799, Isaac 
Nicholls, (who in 1810 became our first post man) , was charged with 
receiving .s to len goods. Matthew Flinders, Capts. Kent and Waterhouse 
and Jame s Bloodworth testified1 and Gov . Hunter provided a character 
reference . Then on 5th March 1803 , William Bladders and Isaac Simmonds 
wer e on · trial for murder but were acquitted:- John Harris, Thomas • .-
Jamieson and James Bloodworth provided evidence. 

When Governor King planned to purcha se Capt. Kent's r es idence for 
a n orphanage Bloodworth a nd AGson were reque s ted to assess the va lue. 

With the influx of a number of politica l prisoners the Sydney Loyal 
Association wa s formed , and in 180 2 James Bloodworth became a sergeant -
a great honour f or an ex-convict. In the early years chur ch services 
were held in Bloodworth' s house. 

Toward t he end of 1803,,Deputy-Governor David Collins made two 
requests to Governor King. He requested t he empl oyment of James 
Bloodwor th , "if he 0 were still in the Colony, fi rstly a t Port Phillip , 
then at t he Derwent, for in hi s opinion Bloodworth a l one had the know­
l edge and skill to pl an and construct buildings". However, Bloodworth 
decli ned the offer becau se of his l arge family . 

On 1s t March 1804, Bloodworth resigned from the position of 
Superint endent of Building because of the fa ilure of the Government to 
i ncrease his sa lary. He wa s l a t er re - i nstated but by that t ime he was 
seriously ill, - a heavy cold developed into pneumonia and he pas sed 
awa y a t his house in South Row (O'Connell Street ) on 21 st March, 1804 . 

·· So great was the e steem in which hE; was held by hi s fellow colonists 
that Governor King order ed what wa s t hen t he equiva l ent of a State 
Funera l. Hi s body wa s l aid to rest in the Town Cemetery wi t h full 
military honours. The .cemeter y wa s situated wh ere the Town Ha ll s t ands 
t o-day . 

-~ 

He l eft a wife a nd fiv e children. (A t omb unearthed in 1974 during · 
excavativns near the Town Hall was thought to be that of J ame s Bloodworth) 

James Bloodwor t h did hi s duty i n hi s new a nd ha r sh environment a nd 
did not bear a grudge against the s ys ~em which t r an spor ted hi m t n t he 
Pena l Col ony. He found it a. cha llenge , his reward was his a chi~vement s 
which brought him very little pecuniary gain , and t he pl a ce he de serves 
in the pages of hi story. 



The fun era l of James Bloodworth as recorded in the Sydney Ga zette 
21.J th ~·a y, 1804. 

DEATH 

On Wednesday last d ied,' generally lamented , Mr. J ames Bloodworth, 
f or ~any year s Superint endeni of Bui lders -i n t h~ employ of t he 

-Qover nr'.J1e,r\';t. He ca me to t'he Colony among it s first i nhabitants in 1788, 
'·lno 'obtained the ,Appointment f rom hi s exemplary conduct shortly after 
his arrival; the ·first house i n thi s part of the Souther n Hemisphere 
was by him erected , as most of the Public Build ings s i nce have been 
under his direction . To la ment his l oss he has l eft a Widow and five 
children , the youngest an i nfant now only one week ol,d; and t he complaint 
which ter mina ted in hi s dissolution was supposed t o proceed from a 
sevei~ cold contra cted about t wo months he nce . 

The a ttention and concern which prevailed at the inter~ent of t he 
1 rjeceased wer e suff i cient testimonies of the respect with which he f illed , 

Jnd the i ntegrity with which he uninterruptedly discharged the duties of 
a Public Trus t during so l ong a period . HIS EXCELLiNCY was pl eased to 
order that the Funeral should be provided f or at the Public Expence, and 
t o show other marks of attention to so good a servant of the Crown. 

Four in the afternoon of Friday be i ng the wish of the Widow appointed 
f or the Funera l, the Relics of the deceased were at that hour r emoved 
from his house in South Str eet, and conveyed to the place of intei~ent, 
attended by a great number of friends, among whom were most of t he 
Sydney Loya l Associa tion , in which he had been appoinfed a Serjeant . 

Opposite his old re s i dence a Process i on was f ormed , which moved in 
the f () llowing or der:- -

,....,.,y, . ', ' 
! _.!. ,-· .. ' 

12 Of the Loya l Assoc ia tion, arms reversed, 
Ser jeant of t he As soc iation 

Drum muf f l ed and Fife 
TH~ I;lIER , 

fv-,o sons , dhief Mourners f ol l owed by an Infant Daughter 
Fourteen Fema l e Mourner s 

Twenty-four Ma l e ditto 
A number of r e spectabl e I nhabitants in Rank 

The Non-commissi6ned Officers of the New South ~a les Corps 
And a crowd of Spectator s 

When nea r the Buria l Ground the Association w~re obliged to file off, 
f or th e acco mmodation of the fri ends of the deceased, and t he populace 
who were beco~e very numerous ; and when the r emains were deposited, 
approached. t he grave and perfor med Military Honours . 

And what do we know of his widow , Sarah? 

SAEAH BELLAMY lived a t Dud l ey in Worcester and was in ser vice __ when,._.c: .. 
at the a ge of 17 years she was convicted at the Summer Assizes at 
Wor ce s ter , on 9th July, 1785 . Crime a nd sentence: 'For feloniousl y 
s tealing in the dwe l ling house of Benjamin Haden ; -- 1 linen purse , .va lue 
2d , 15 guinea s , value £15/1:i/O, 1 ha l f guinea, (10/6) property of .t h e 
said Benja min Haden; one Promissory Note signed under the ha nd of 
Willia m Jack son , value £ 10 , one ot her Promi ssory Note s igned under the 
ha nd of Thomas Hill jnr. for Hil l Waldron & Co . promise to pay t he 
bear er on dema nd 5 guineas , value £5 . 5 .0. at the Parish of Dud l ey , 29th 
Wey , i n the 25th year of GEORGc III . Sentenced to Tr ansportation for 
7 years . · 

3arah was one of the twenty-one women convicts on the "Lady Penrhyn" 
which sa i l ed with the Firs t Fleet i n May 1787 . · 

'~l • ~ 

.. ·t • Sa r a h ·was r eputed to be a spirit ed red - head with a mind of her own. 
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In .the early days o_f -the settlement at Port Jack son- Sarah was 
assigned as housekeeper to Lieut. Faddy. She lived in a small hut on 
the ea st side of the Tank Stream. We hear of Sarah in August 1789 
when once more she had to appear bef6r~ the Justices • . As History 
records: Captains Keltie and Meredith had attended the Governor's 
dinner to mark the Prince of Wales' birthday. On _the way home they 
contin~ed their celebraticins and at a very lat e hour Capt. Keltie 
decided he would like to call on Sarah and tell her about a ,parrot 
he had brought her from the Cape. They knocked on SaYah's do::>r but 
naturally she did not answer, so Meredith went r ound 'the back a nd 
rapped on the window shutter which collapsed and fell in on Sarah's 
bed together with his hat. In attempting to retrieve his hat -he pulled 
Sarah's hair, at which, she, grea tly alarmed, began t o yell -- MURDER, 
Whil~ Capt. Meredith was r ega ining hi s composure Mr. Keltie tried to 
quieten her and Meredith roared, "you terrible faggot, l'll have my 
revenge on you". 

· Thi~ : di-stl.,\rbance alerted the guard; night-watchman John Harris 
arrived o'n the scene and also Matthew Everingham who lived close by. 
"Open the door" commanded Harris, and when he entered asked for a 
tinder~box so that he could see what was going on. To this request 
3arah ·rep lied, "No, the hour is too improper for a light." 

So on 15th August, 1789 Sarah came before the justices and swore 
that she had been disturbed in her hut on Wednesday, 1st August. - -· 
Matthew Everingham, John Harris, (who swore on the Old Testament .), Capt. 
Meredith and Mr. Keltie gave evidence. In evidence, Harris deposed 
that, "On Capt. Meredith's coming in (to the hut), she t ol d him that 
he was ·no gentleman and she a poor prisoner, therefore _she .must go 
where he bade her but she did not know what she had done, - that he had 
come in and disturbed her peace, and t hat her ha ir had come off the next 
day when combing." No charges were laid. 

One must admire the courage of a girl, a poor prisoner, who could 
st~te before the Justices "that she was det ermined not t o put up with 
such unmerited treatment from Capt. Meredith or anyone else." 

James and Sa r a h had eight children, three of whom died in infa ncy. 
Their 14 happy years together were a ll too short. Sara h was the 
Executrix of James ' Estate. The Estate was declared insolvent. Capt. 
Kemp became r~sponsible for James' farm, while John Grant and Davi d 
Bevan rerrained staunch friends and advisers . Un{ortunately , the 
valuable property, Brush Farm, and all . the stock had to be sold and · 
Willia m Cox became the new owner. The Will . was not finalised until 1826 
when a ll interested parties were represented at the Supreme Court. 

Aft er the de~th of James the Rev. J ohnst on l ooked after and 
educated his children as~ mark of respect and in appreciat i on of t he 
f ac t that James Bloodworth had built hi s house. 

JAMES P,;.:i..LAMY BLOODNL)H.TH 

Wi t h the dea th of his father, J ames Bellamy ·Bloodworth, (13 years .-, 
of age ), f ound himself t he bread-winner of the family and became a 
carpenter . Four year s l ater he was lured by the tall masts and became 
a carpen t er on the "Perseverence " bound for Port Dalrymple, 

On 4th December, 1811 the "Per severence" wa s lying off Campbell 
Isla nd when Capt. Hasse l bourg or der ed the•jol ly to take him ashore, 
apparent ly to inspect some casks . Elizabeth Farr from Norfolk I s l a nd 
and four youthful members of the crew, (including James Bloodworth ) 
accompanied him. Unfortunately on the return trip a freak wave swa mped 
the jolly and a ll were . thrown into the briny water . J ames went to help 
the girl but she adv i sed him to sa ve the Captain, who, because of t he 
weather was wea ring hi s sea - cape a nd boots , but it was a n imposs ible 
task; the captain sank beneath the wa~as . J a me s then r 2turned t o he lp 
the girl who was in difficulties a nd support i ng her with one ·ar.m he swam 
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to the shore, a distance :of two miles, only to find on arrival that 
Elizabeth wa s dead. Ne·xt morning a search party from the "J?erseverence" 
rescued t he party. · 

By 1814 James Bloodworth, having obtained a liquo~ licence, 
opened a business at 15 George Street. , The adverti sement in the Sydney 
Gazette on 2nd February sounded v~ry attractive :- The Vendor begs to 
inform the public that he has now on sale ' . - · very fine Holland Gin, 
French Brandy, Jamaican and Bengal Rum, London Porter, in draught or 
bottle and very ~xcellent Port Wihe by the bottle or dozen'. 

By 1821 iam~i had opened a Buichei•~ Shop in O'Connell Street and 
the 1828 Census credited him with owning land: 160 a cres , a ll cleared 
at Petersham where he ran, - 3 horses , 150 head of cattle and 600 sheep. 

In l etters to the Col onial Secretary, (1st December 1829), James 
_,Bloodworth of 4 O'Connell Street st ipulat es that,, "I have 160 acres by 

.·ant, and 110 acres by private purchase, 3 hor ses, 150 cattle qnd 800 
sheep. ,!Jant an additional grant. Have £2,000 cash. Have built one 
house with wool shed & sheepyards. Desire to rent l and 1, 000 acres on 
road from Batburst to Dabee, 45 miles from Dabee. Born in colony; have 
wife and 7 children". 

In 1836 James had convicts assigned t6 -h im. 
•'._ ,.-~., .f 1'. •l {.: , .... ;) 

James married Maria Panteney at St. Phillips on 2nd Apr i l 1812 a nd 
they had a family of 11 children born and brought up at O'Connell Street. 
Maria was born on Norfolk Island 27th August 1795 and live~ t o the ripe_ 
old age of 98 years and 9 months; she died at her grandson Charles 
Younger' s re s idence. She was buried in St. Thomas Cemetery, West Street 
Nort h Sydney; t he head stone may still be seen there. James died 16th 
April 1857 , age 66 years; hi s head s tone rest s in the cemetery of St. 
Stephen' s Newtown. 

Br the 1840s James and Ma ria had l and at Bathurst and Dabee; (as 
):l'le vi l a ge of Dabee grew Gover nor Gipps named it Rylstone). 

Their second da ugh t er Ann married J a mes Brown at the Scots Church 
on 23rd Ma r ch 1840. His house was in Elizabet h Street. Lat er the y moved 
to Da bee where he took up farming. 

J ames' bL)ther George (born 29th February 1796) f ollowed his elder 
brother a nd became a ship-wright mak ing several trips to Tasmania . Then 
in 1825 he was granted a liquor licence a nd acquired the ' Settl0rs Arms• 
in Marke t Str eet . On 14th Ja nuary 1826 George ma r r ied Maria Cox at St. 
Phillip!s - Church Hill. By 1834 they were living at Hunter s Hill and 
St . James, King Street became t heir church. George died on 18th February 
1840. They had no children. Record s show that he was buried in a vault 
in the Devonshire Street Cemet ery . Two years later Maria married A.A. 
Hunt of Hunters Hill. 

The Sydney Gazett e li sted James and George as contributors t o the 
various cha rities such as the Benevolent Society . George gave a donation 
t o the building of Chri s tchurch. J ames who lived at 19 O' Connell Street 
r ema ined a parishioner of St. Phillip • s . 

Si s ter Elizabeth married Robert Carver a nd she did not a ppea r to 
ha ve had a f a mily. Sa r ah spent her declining yea r s with Eliza beth. 
The 1828 Census listed them as living in Clarence St r eet. 

The younges t daughter, Charlotte , (one week old at her f ather' s 
death) d i ed a t t he t ender age of 12 yea r s . 
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An extract from a l e tter written by Mari a Bloodworth, t o her 
da ughter Sar ah (Sa lly), who married Robert Howe , grand son of George 
Howe, f irst Government Printer . 

My Dea r Sa 11 y , 

If you get a little Guanen oi l and flerven put it 
on the s cald pl ace it should have cured it in one hour ·- it is 
the finest thing in a ll t he world - it i s almost immed i a t e cure , 
takes the fir e out i n a few minutes. I have been scalded myself 
and in ha lf a n hour it has been a ll right, a nd a young girl tnat 
i s next door sea lded he.r arm from the elbow t o t he wri st every 
bi t of skin of_f and _.she was well in a few days . I got it from 
Mc:1 r y: when Tom was t her e . ·· Th ere a re not many that know the go od 
of it. Send t he Boy out to _get one (goanna) . You ~ust be care ­
fu l not t o mel t the f a t on the fire but make a plate hot , the 
fir e t a kes the v irtue out of it . The Blacks melt it in the sun; 
I da re say some of th e naber s might have it and not know the good 
of i t. 

Dea r Saily I hope t hi s find s you all well as it l ea ves me 
and Fanny . 

No l e tter from Tom. God bless you a ll. 

Your affectiona t e Mother, 

Maria Bloodworth 

N. B. The original of thi s letter i s in the Mitchell Libr a ry, the date 
i s not shown but thought to be the l a te 1850 •s . 


